Edition 05.23
EN
Low NOX burner BIC..M
•	 Low polluting level in menox® low NOX mode at furnace temperatures
from 850°C (1562°F) thanks to flameless combustion
•	 Safe flame control in Flame mode thanks to flame rod and reliable
electrical ignition
•	 Capacity range from 35 to 360 kW (132 bis 1360 kBTU/h) in Flame

Burner head identifier (1)…(99) • •
Construction stage A–Z • •
Order example
BIC 80MB-0/35-(75)E
BIC..M · Edition 05.23 · EN 16
5 Selection
5.7 Ceramic tube set TSC selection table
Description Code TSC
Ceramic tube set TSC •
Burner size 65–140 65, 80, 100, 125, 140
Menox shape M •
Capacity in kW 35–360 035, 075, 110, 180, 260, 360
Tube length (L8) [mm] -300 •
Distance from furnace flange to front edge of burner head [mm] /35– •
Silicon-infiltrated SiC Si •
Up to 1500°C -1500 •
Order example
TSC 80M075–300/35–Si-1500
BIC..M · Edition 05.23 · EN 17
6 Project planning information
6 Project planning information
6.1 Installation
Installation position as required.
Gas and air connection: can be rotated in 90° steps. Install
flexible tubes or bellows units to prevent mechanical stress
or vibrations.
>
 1
0
m
m
>
 0
.3
94
"
A/B
≤ 15 mm
≤ 0.591"
A/B
≤ 15 mm
≤ 0.591"
>
 1
0
m
m
>
 0
.3
94
"
For menox low NOX mode, the burner should be flush with
the furnace lining, see page 14 (5.5 Burner length).
Insulate the TSC tube and the burner extension. Use sol-
id shaped parts A or high temperature resistant ceramic
fibrous material B for insulation. The TSC tube may be in-
sulated to max. 15 mm (0.591") downstream of the burner
head – beyond this point, the insulating material must not
come into contact with the TSC tube in the flame formation
area. Allow a gap of at least 10 mm (0.394") around the
TSC tube.
BIC..M · Edition 05.23 · EN 18
6 Project planning information
6.2 Clearances
A sufficiently large reaction zone (RZ) and undisturbed re-
circulation of the flue gas into the reaction zone are required
for menox low NOX mode. Operation in very small combus-
tion chambers leads to an increase in NOX emissions.
Burner TSC tube Reaction
zone RZ Distance
X Y
BIC 65 M035 70 cm
(27.6") ≥ 20 cm (≥ 7.87") ≥ 20 cm (≥ 7.87")
BIC 80 M075 90 cm
(35.4") ≥ 30 cm (≥ 11.8") ≥ 25 cm (≥ 9.84")
BIC 80 M110 100 cm
(39.4") ≥ 30 cm (≥ 11.8") ≥ 32 cm (≥ 12.6")
BIC 100 M180 140 cm
(55.1") ≥ 36 cm (≥ 14.2") ≥ 40 cm (≥ 15.7")
BIC 125 M260 170 cm
(66.9") ≥ 40 cm (≥ 15.7") ≥ 48 cm (≥ 18.9")
BIC 140 M360 200 cm
(78.7") ≥ 45 cm (≥ 17.7") ≥ 56 cm (≥ 22")
Note the distances to the charge.